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(e) A series of measures taken by Government to check rise in sugar prices are indicated below:

1. Reduction in stock holding limits of recognised dealers;

2. Strict enforcement of stock holding limits and intensified de-hoarding operations through the State Government authorities;

3. Restriction on sale of sugar by one wholesaler to another where the transaction is not accompanied by physical delivery 0f stocks;

4. Restriction on recognised dea lers for turn-over of stocks within 10 days period;

5. Monitoring of information relat ing to sale and despatch of free sale sugar by making it obligatory for sugar mills to furnish particulars of weekly sales and despatches to the concerned State Government autho rities;

6. Release of additional free-sale quotas for May and June, 1980; and

7. Decision to lakh

tonnes of sugar.

import  two

A statement is attached. [See Appendix
CXI1V, Annexure No. 110].
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T [S.T.D. system for Gorakhpur (U.P.) 1371.
SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI: Win the Minister of COMMUNICATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that two years ago the Minister of Communications had assured that Gorakhpur in U.P. would be connected with Delhi and Lucknow through S.T.D.;

(b) if so; by when it will be done: and
(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative by when the work is likely to be taken?]
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T[THE MINISTER OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI C. M. STEPHEN): (a) Yes,
Sir.
(b) The work comprised three parts: —

1. Automatization of ~Gorakhpur
Manual Exchange.

T [ ] English translation.
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2. Connecting Gorakhpur to Kanpur Trunk Automatic Exchange.

3. Extending STD
Lucknow and Delhi.

While the first two parts have been completed by March, 80, the work of connection, to Lucknow and Delhi is likely to be completed by Dec, 80.

services to

(¢) Does not arise.]

Fallow land in States

1372. SHRI P. M. KHAN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state;

(a) what is the acreage of fallow land at present in each State; and

(b) what steps are being taken to bring this land under cultivation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) The information regarding statewise

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 68

area under fallow lands in 1976-77 is contained in the statement.

(b) The steps being taken to bring fallow land under cultivation are: —

1. Providing subsidies on inputs like seed and plant protection chemicals and extending credit to farmers to enable them to cultivate as much land as possible;

2. Increasing the irrigated area in the country;

3. Protection to table land against the ingress of gullies and ravines, reclamation of shallow and broad ravines for horticulture and irrigated agriculture, stabilisation of medium and deep ravines through engineering structure and development of fuel and fodder reserves;

4. Reclamation of alkali soil by addition of soil amendments; and

5. Utilisation of current summer fallows for cultivation of short duration crops like summer moong in the northern States.

Statement
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{Provisional}

(*ooo hectarcs)

State

Current Other Total

fallows fatlow fallow

- land land
. 2 3 e
Andhra Pradesh , . 2,647 1,216 3,858

Bihar

Gujarat(b) eeee,
Haryana . . . . . .
Himachal Pradesh . ..

Jammu & Kashmir . . .
Karnatake . “: w wr't

108 122 age

1,705 G54 2,659

. . 436t 375 8rs
.’ o 104 e im:
v 53 R I
ST mm '8 Tror’

. 1,039 1y 2,650

